REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 6t Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792 E-mail: NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

13 March 2024

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

1.

This directive is for the Unopposed Motions Roll before the Honorable Justice
Motha J on 19 March 2024

The matters will be heard in open court. The court in which the matter will be heard
will be reflected on the day roll circulated on a daily basis;

Judge will take Introductions @09h45 in Chambers 6.13;

Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
CaseL.ines. If all documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;

Judge has also requested that all matters MUST have a Practice Note and a Draft Order
with Judge’s name on it;

Failure to comply with 26.8 of the Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2023, (Revised)
Court Operations in the Gauteng Division, will imperil the application;

Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order for signing; and

Please ensure that there is compliance with the Judge President’s Practice Directives.

Yours faithfully
(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za )

Registrar to: Honourable Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

19

MARCH 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J

44

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54,

. B/C OF DSL

B/C OF BOULEVARD

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: ZJ VAN DEN BERGH

EX PARTE: S MNQAPU

SB GUARANTEE

C WILSNACH

C WILSNACH

FNB BANK LTD

CHANGING TIDES

FEDGROUP TRUST

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

S LUNIKA

L MAHLANGU

N P MATITA+2

P KUMAR

RAF

RAF

S BIATA

J FZONDO

RAF

045914/22

030134/22

24819/22

012369/24

117384/23

1069/20

126582/23

124970/23

62083/20

B1716/23

125223/23



55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

STD BANK LTAD

FNB BANK LTD

WACO AFRICA

FNB BANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

EX PARTE: M UYS

EX PARTE: J S DU PREEZ

NEDBANK LTD

NEDBANK LTD

O C CHIMEZIE

K C AHITLHLILE

FNB BANK LTD

M P MATLOU

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M | MOGASHOA

SJMOKOENA

T MALADA CONSTRUCTION

N KHUMALO+1

T C MANAGA

J FBOOYZEN

A DE KLERK

DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS+2

RAF

S K MUTSHEKWAE+1

RAF

098853/23

8529/22

016697/23

066839/23

062352/23

105147/23

006055/24

52929/19

25819/21

55743/19

77761/18

63454/21

89213/14



68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

RYMCO INC+1

EX PARTE: W LOUW

PRASA

SAWINDU

ABSA BANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

EX PARTE: G C NEWMAN+1

ABSA BANK LTD

MERCEDES-BENZ

K VILIKAZI

E PHALE

NEDBANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

FAR SOUTH HOLDINGS

LYTTLETON COMMERCIAL

P NDANBULENI+1

F M THALAKGALE

S P MADIKIZA

J SOLADOYE

M OSMAN

RAF

RAF

E MARAIS

2302/21

006263/24

61897/19

37241/21

B3149/23

6387/22

019023/24

B2812/23

26889/21

49900/18

80895/17

59693/21

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

80.

NEDBANK LTD

VS

G MNGUNI

049025/22



81. NEDBANK LTD

82.SB GUARANTEE

83. SB GUARANTEE

84.SB GUARANTEE

85. SB GUARANTEE

86. SB GUARANTEE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M C MELATO

E CHIBAMBU

H NEPHALELA

LS LUNGA

L MOFOKENG

L PILLAY

038150/22

108807/23

111984/23

078339/23

109103/23

063690/23



