

#### **REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA**

#### HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13  $6^{\rm th}$  Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792 E-mail: NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

13 March 2024

#### Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

- This directive is for the Unopposed Motions Roll before the Honorable Justice Motha J on 19 March 2024
- 2. The matters will be heard in open court. The court in which the matter will be heard will be reflected on the day roll circulated on a daily basis;
- 3. Judge will take Introductions @09h45 in Chambers 6.13;
- 4. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines. If all documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;
- 5. Judge has also requested that all matters **MUST** have a Practice Note and a Draft Order with Judge's name on it;
- 6. Failure to comply with 26.8 of the Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2023, (Revised) Court Operations in the Gauteng Division, will imperil the application;
- 7. Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order for signing; and
- 8. Please ensure that there is compliance with the Judge President's Practice Directives.

Yours faithfully

#### (ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za)

Registrar to: Honourable Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES) 19 MARCH 2024

### **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J**

44. B/C OF DSL	VS	S LUNIKA	045914/22
45. B/C OF BOULEVARD	VS	L MAHLANGU	030134/22
46. STD BANK LTD	VS	N P MATITA+2	24819/22
47. EX PARTE: Z J VAN DEN BERGH	ł		012369/24
48. EX PARTE: S MNQAPU			117384/23
49. SB GUARANTEE	VS	P KUMAR	1069/20
50. C WILSNACH	VS	RAF	126582/23
51. C WILSNACH	VS	RAF	124970/23
52. FNB BANK LTD	VS	S BIATA	62083/20
53. CHANGING TIDES	VS	J F ZONDO	B1716/23
54. FEDGROUP TRUST	VS	RAF	125223/23

55. STD BANK LTAD	VS	M I MOGASHOA	098853/23
56. FNB BANK LTD	VS	S J MOKOENA	8529/22
57. WACO AFRICA	VS	T MALADA CONSTRUCTION	016697/23
58. FNB BANK LTD	VS	N KHUMALO+1	066839/23
59. FNB BANK LTD	VS	T C MANAGA	062352/23
60. EX PARTE: M UYS			105147/23
61. EX PARTE: J S DU PREEZ			006055/24
62. NEDBANK LTD	VS	J F BOOYZEN	52929/19
63. NEDBANK LTD	VS	A DE KLERK	25819/21
64. O C CHIMEZIE	VS	DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS+2	55743/19
65. K C AHITLHLILE	VS	RAF	77761/18
66. FNB BANK LTD	VS	S K MUTSHEKWAE+1	63454/21
67. M P MATLOU	VS	RAF	89213/14

VS	FAR SOUTH HOLDINGS	2302/21
		006263/24
VS	LYTTLETON COMMERCIAL	61897/19
VS	P NDANBULENI+1	37241/21
VS	F M THALAKGALE	B3149/23
VS	S P MADIKIZA	6387/22
		019023/24
VS	J SOLADOYE	B2812/23
VS	M OSMAN	26889/21
VS	RAF	49900/18
VS	RAF	80895/17
VS	E MARAIS	59693/21
	vs vs vs vs	VS LYTTLETON COMMERCIAL  VS P NDANBULENI+1  VS F M THALAKGALE  VS S P MADIKIZA  VS J SOLADOYE  VS M OSMAN  VS RAF  VS RAF

## BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

80. NEDBANK LTD VS G MNGUNI 049025/22

81. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M C MELATO	038150/22
82. SB GUARANTEE	VS	E CHIBAMBU	108807/23
83. SB GUARANTEE	VS	H NEPHALELA	111984/23
84. SB GUARANTEE	VS	L S LUNGA	078339/23
85. SB GUARANTEE	VS	L MOFOKENG	109103/23
86. SB GUARANTEE	VS	L PILLAY	063690/23